
Meeting Date: June 10, 2025

Broward County Commission Regular Meeting

Director's Name: Stephen Farmer (Acting Director)

Department: Finance and Administrative Services **Division:** Purchasing

Information

Requested Action

MOTION TO AWARD open-end contract to low responsive, responsible bidder, Concrete Works & Paving Inc, for Concrete and Asphalt Restoration Services, Bid No. PNC2129632B1, for Water and Wastewater Services, in the initial two-year estimated amount of \$2,669,287, which includes a total allowance in the amount of \$420,000, and authorize the Director of Purchasing to renew the contract for three one-year periods, for a five-year estimated amount of \$6,673,218.

Why Action is Necessary

In accordance with Broward County Procurement Code Section 21.47, Award and Execution Authority, Board approval is required for awards with a value of more than \$500,000, inclusive of the value of any renewals or extensions provided for in the contract, that include a single bidder, rejection of apparent low bidder, protested award, or pulls from the Board regarding the intended award.

What Action Accomplishes

Provides an open-end contract for the provision of asphalt and concrete restoration services once utility excavations are completed within the Broward County service area.

Goal Related Icon(s)

- ☐ County Commission
- ☐ Go Green
- ☐ MAP Broward

Previous Action Taken

None.

Summary Explanation/Background

THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT/WATER AND WASTEWATER SERVICES RECOMMEND APPROVAL OF THE ABOVE MOTION.

The Office of Economic and Small Business Development (OESBD) established a County Business Enterprise (CBE) goal of 25% for this contract. Concrete Works & Paving Inc

committed to 25% CBE participation, which has been reviewed and approved by OESBD (Exhibit 2).

This contract provides for asphalt and concrete restoration services, including repair/maintenance of roadway systems, concrete sidewalk repairs, driveway repairs, landscape restoration, pavement marking restoration, and maintenance of traffic. These restoration services are necessary once utility excavations are completed within the Broward County service area.

This procurement carries a performance and payment guaranty obligation in the amount of at least 50% of the estimated initial two-year term amount. The vendor has provided a bid guaranty obligating the vendor to provide requisite performance and payment guaranty, upon award.

The contract identifies allowances in the total amount of \$420,000 for the initial term. Expenditures under the allowances must be approved by the Contract Administrator and will be reimbursed at the vendor's actual cost without mark-up (Exhibit 1).

The Director of Purchasing has determined the apparent low bidder, Florida Blacktop, Inc., to be non-responsive to the bid requirements based on non-compliance with the requirement to bid all line items.

Water and Wastewater Services has reviewed the bid submitted by Concrete Works & Paving Inc and concurs with the recommendation for award (Exhibit 3).

Two County vendor performance evaluations were completed for Concrete Works & Paving Inc; the vendor has an overall performance rating of 3.49 out of possible rating of 5.0. Copies of the vendor performance evaluations are available upon request.

The initial bid submitted by Concrete Works & Paving Inc was \$2,669,487; the vendor offered a voluntary price reduction totaling \$200, which reduced the total bid amount to \$2,669,287. The Broward County Procurement Code Section 21.41(b), Procedures for ITBs, allows for acceptance of a voluntary reduction in price after bid opening, if such reduction does not result in the modification or deletion of any condition of the solicitation (Exhibit 4).

Incumbent: Concrete Works & Paving Inc; Contract Number and Title: PNC2123416B1 Concrete and Asphalt Restoration, Contract Term: March 21, 2022 through June 20, 2025. Expenditures to date: \$5,205,037.

The bid was advertised on March 18, 2025, and opened on April 18, 2025; four bids were received with no declinations (Exhibit 1).

The Recommendation for Award was posted on the Purchasing Division website from May 9 - 16, 2025. There was no protest filed against this procurement.

The amounts referenced in this agenda item were rounded to the nearest whole dollar. Vendor payments will be based on the actual total bid amount. The bid tabulation reflects the actual amount of the award.

The contract consists of the County's solicitation and the vendor's response.

The initial contract period begins on June 21, 2025.

Source of Additional Information

Robert E. Gleason, Director, Purchasing Division, 954-357-6070

Fiscal Impact

Fiscal Impact/Cost Summary

The open-end contract has a not-to-exceed amount of \$6,673,218 over a potential five-year period. The funds estimated for the current Fiscal Year are included in the current Fiscal Year budget.

Requisition No. WWO0009039

Attachments

Exhibit 1 - Bid Tabulation, Exhibit 2 - OESBD Goal Memorandum dated May 7, 2025, Exhibit 3 - User Concurrence Memorandum signed April 30, 2025, Exhibit 4 - Price Analysis

																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																															</
--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	----

#	Items	Item Description	Quantity	Unit of Measure	Florida Blacktop, Inc		Concrete Works & Paving Inc (Initial Bid and Voluntary Price Reduction)		FG Construction LLC		Weekly Asphalt Paving Inc.	
					Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
#1-32	Asphalt pavement removal, up to 2 inches, all inclusive	Remove and dispose existing asphalt pavement, up to 2 inches, all inclusive	4000	square yard	\$ 10.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 34.75	\$ 139,000.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 160,000.00
#1-33	Asphalt pavement removal, up to 6 inches, all inclusive	Remove and dispose existing asphalt pavement, up to 6 inches, all inclusive	2000	square yard	\$ 21.00	\$ 42,000.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 49.00	\$ 98,000.00
#1-34	Reworking limerock base 8 inch	Reworking limerock base 8 inch, all inclusive	400	square yard	\$ 13.20	\$ 5,280.00	\$ 43.00	\$ 17,200.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 20,000.00
#1-35	Reworking limerock base 6 inch	Reworking limerock base 6 inch, all inclusive	8000	square yard	\$ 12.10	\$ 96,800.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 400,000.00
#1-36	Reworking limerock base 4 inch	Reworking limerock base 4 inch, all inclusive	400	square yard	\$ 12.10	\$ 4,840.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 14,400.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 20,000.00
#1-37	Reworking limerock base 3 inch	Reworking limerock base 3 inch, all inclusive	400	square yard	\$ 12.10	\$ 4,840.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 20,000.00
#1-38	Limerock new material for reworking base	Furnish and install Limerock new material for reworking base	1200	cubic yard	\$ 99.00	\$ 118,800.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 48,000.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 90,000.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 180,000.00
#1-39	Temporary patch using cold asphaltic mix (1 inch thick)	Temporary patch using cold asphaltic mix (1 inch thick), all inclusive	40	cubic foot	\$ 400.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 320.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 60,000.00
#1-40	Milling existing asphalt pavement 1 inch average depth	Milling existing asphalt pavement 1 inch average depth, all inclusive	4000	square yard	\$ 9.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 100,000.00
#1-41	Milling existing asphalt pavement 2 inch average depth	Milling existing asphalt pavement 2 inch average depth, all inclusive	3000	square yard	\$ 10.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 90,000.00
#1-42	Milling existing asphalt pavement 1.5 inch average depth	Milling existing asphalt pavement 1.5 inch average depth, all inclusive	1400	square yard	\$ 8.00	\$ 11,200.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 35,000.00
#1-43	Type S asphaltic concrete	Furnish and install Type S asphaltic concrete	1600	ton	\$ 250.00	\$ 400,000.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 480,000.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 480,000.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 560,000.00
#1-44	Superpave asphaltic concrete traffic A B C D or E	Furnish and install Superpave asphaltic concrete traffic A B C D or E	50	ton	\$ 290.00	\$ 14,500.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 580.00	\$ 29,000.00
#1-45	Asphalt concrete friction course traffic A C or D FC 9.5 or 12.5 rubber	Furnish and install Asphalt concrete friction course traffic A C or D FC 9.5 or 12.5 rubber	50	ton	\$ 400.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 580.00	\$ 29,000.00
#1-46	Miscellaneous asphalt pavement	Furnish and install Miscellaneous asphalt pavement	50	ton	\$ 555.00	\$ 27,750.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 50,000.00
#1-47	Cleaning and resealing joints existing (concrete pavement rehab)	Cleaning and resealing joints existing (concrete pavement rehab), all inclusive	20	linear foot	No Bid	No Bid	\$ 4.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 700.00
#1-48	Cleaning and sealing random cracks in existing concrete pavement rehab	Cleaning and sealing random cracks in existing concrete pavement rehab, all inclusive	40	linear foot	No Bid	No Bid	\$ 4.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 1,400.00
#1-49	Trailer Mounted Concrete Pump	Furnish Trailer Mounted Concrete Pump	80	hour	No Bid	No Bid	\$ 150.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 6,400.00
#1-50	100 Foot 4 inch diameter	Additional hose for Pump mix Over	80	linear foot	No Bid	No Bid	\$ 3.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 800.00
#1-51	Ready Mixed Concrete 3000 psi Regular or Pump Mix	Furnish Ready Mixed Concrete 3000 psi Regular or Pump Mix	20	cubic yard	No Bid	No Bid	\$ 250.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 5,000.00
#1-52	Ready Mixed Concrete 4000 psi Regular or Pump Mix	Furnish Ready Mixed Concrete 4000 psi Regular or Pump Mix	20	cubic yard	No Bid	No Bid	\$ 280.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 260.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 290.00	\$ 5,800.00
#1-53	Ready Mixed Concrete 5000 psi Regular or Pump Mix	Furnish Ready Mixed Concrete 5000 psi Regular or Pump Mix	50	cubic yard	No Bid	No Bid	\$ 300.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 270.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 22,500.00
#1-54	Concrete class NS gravity wall	Furnish and install Concrete class NS gravity wall	10	cubic yard	No Bid	No Bid	\$ 250.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 25,000.00
#1-55	concrete class I	Furnish concrete class I	1000	cubic yard	No Bid	No Bid	\$ 60.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 250,000.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 2,800,000.00
#1-56	retraining walls	Furnish concrete class II culverts, endwalls, retraining walls	40	cubic yard	No Bid	No Bid	\$ 200.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 140,000.00
#1-57	Reinforcing steel	Furnish and install Reinforcing steel	14000	pound	No Bid	No Bid	\$ 1.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 112,000.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 70,000.00
#1-58	Inlets closed flume	Furnish inlets closed flume	4	each	No Bid	No Bid	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 40,000.00
#1-59	Inlets	Adjust Inlet	4	each	No Bid	No Bid	\$ 200.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
#1-60	Manhole	Adjust Manhole	10	each	No Bid	No Bid	\$ 200.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 15,000.00
#1-61	Manhole utilities	Adjust Manhole adjust utilities	10	each	No Bid	No Bid	\$ 300.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 19,000.00
#1-62	Valve boxes adjust	Adjust Valve boxes	40	each	No Bid	No Bid	\$ 200.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 40,000.00

			Florida Blacktop, Inc		Concrete Works & Paving Inc (Initial Bid and Voluntary Price Reduction)			FG Construction LLC			Weekley Asphalt Paving Inc.		
#	Items	Item Description	Quantity	Unit of Measure	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	
#1-63	Drainage structures miscellaneous adjust	Adjust Drainage structures miscellaneous	10	each	No Bid		\$ 100.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 45,000.00	
#1-64	Pipe handrail- guiderail aluminum	Furnish and Install Pipe handrail- guiderail aluminum	100	linear foot	No Bid		\$ 45.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 25,000.00	
#1-65	New concrete curb & gutter type E	Furnish and Install New concrete curb & gutter type E	20	linear foot	No Bid		\$ 45.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 2,200.00	
#1-66	New Concrete curb & gutter special	Furnish and Install New Concrete curb & gutter special	20	linear foot	No Bid		\$ 45.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 2,400.00	
#1-67	New Concrete curb & gutter type F	Furnish and Install New Concrete curb & gutter type F	150	linear foot	No Bid		\$ 50.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 16,500.00	
#1-68	New Concrete curb type D	Furnish and Install New Concrete curb type D	500	linear foot	No Bid		\$ 36.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 47,500.00	
#1-69	Concrete valley gutter	Furnish and Install New Concrete valley gutter	40	linear foot	No Bid		\$ 40.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 4,400.00	
#1-70	Shoulder gutter (concrete), 10 linear feet minimum	Furnish and Install Shoulder gutter (concrete), 10 linear feet minimum	40	linear foot	No Bid		\$ 725.00	\$ 29,000.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 4,400.00	
#1-71	Concrete sidewalk, up to 6 in thick, 3000 psi, 11 Square Yard min	Furnish and Install Concrete sidewalk, up to 6 in thick, 3000 psi, 11 Square Yard min	60	square yard	No Bid		\$ 500.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 15,000.00	
#1-72	Concrete sidewalk 4 inch thick 3000 PSI	Furnish and Install Concrete sidewalk 4 inch thick 3000 PSI	150	square yard	No Bid		\$ 125.00	\$ 18,750.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 11,250.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 28,500.00	
#1-73	Concrete sidewalk 6 inch thick 3000 PSI	Furnish and Install Concrete sidewalk 6 inch thick 3000 PSI	1000	square yard	No Bid		\$ 114.00	\$ 114,000.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 250,000.00	
#1-74	Concrete sidewalk 10 inch thick 3000 PSI	Furnish and Install Concrete sidewalk 10 inch thick 3000 PSI	10	square yard	No Bid		\$ 76.50	\$ 765.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 850.00	\$ 290.00	\$ 2,900.00	
#1-75	Concrete sidewalk 12 inch thick 3000 PSI	Furnish and Install Concrete sidewalk 12 inch thick 3000 PSI	20	square yard	No Bid		\$ 90.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 7,000.00	
#1-76	Concrete driveway 6 inch thick 4000 PSI	Furnish and Install Concrete driveway 6 inch thick 4000 PSI	30	square yard	No Bid		\$ 121.00	\$ 3,630.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 2,550.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 7,500.00	
#1-77	Concrete driveway 12 inch thick 4000 PSI	Furnish and Install Concrete driveway 12 inch thick 4000 PSI	10	square yard	No Bid		\$ 90.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 2,750.00	
#1-78	Concrete driveway 6 inch thick 5000 PSI	Furnish and Install Concrete driveway 6 inch thick 5000 PSI	20	square yard	No Bid		\$ 90.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 5,000.00	
#1-79	Concrete driveway 12 inch thick 5000 PSI	Furnish and Install Concrete driveway 12 inch thick 5000 PSI	200	square yard	No Bid		\$ 94.00	\$ 18,800.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 19,000.00	\$ 355.00	\$ 71,000.00	
#1-80	Pavers architectural roadway	Remove and Replace existing Pavers architectural roadway	60	square yard	No Bid		\$ 100.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 21,000.00	
#1-81	Pavers architectural sidewalk	Remove and Replace existing Pavers architectural sidewalk	200	square yard	No Bid		\$ 40.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 70,000.00	
#1-82	Detectable warning on existing walking surface retrofit	Furnish and Install Detectable warning on existing walking surface retrofit	50	square foot	No Bid		\$ 22.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 5,000.00	
#1-83	Detectable warning on existing walking surface cast-in-place	Furnish and Install Detectable warning on existing walking surface cast-in-place	50	square foot	No Bid		\$ 30.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 3,750.00	
#1-84	ADA ramp single direction	Furnish and Install ADA ramp single direction	10	each	No Bid		\$ 2,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 45,000.00	
#1-85	ADA ramp two-direction	Furnish and Install ADA ramp two-direction	4	each	No Bid		\$ 3,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 22,000.00	
#1-86	Performance turf sod	Furnish and Install Performance turf sod	600	square yard	No Bid		\$ 4.67	\$ 2,802.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 9,000.00	
#1-87	Fill Sand	Furnish and Install Fill Sand	60	cubic yard	No Bid		\$ 120.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 6,000.00	
#1-88	Mulch replacement	Furnish and Install Mulch replacement	30	cubic yard	No Bid		\$ 40.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 3,000.00	
#1-89	Tree removal crew (3 people minimum)	Hourly field rate for Tree removal crew (3 people minimum)	600	hour	No Bid		\$ 30.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 120,000.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 360,000.00	
#1-90	Tree trimming crew (3 people minimum)	Hourly field rate for Tree trimming crew (3 people minimum)	600	hour	No Bid		\$ 30.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 120,000.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 240,000.00	
#1-91	Root barrier	Furnish and Install Root barrier	10	linear foot	No Bid		\$ 11.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 700.00	
#1-92	Carpentry work	Hourly field rate for Carpentry work	1000	hour	No Bid		\$ 64.00	\$ 64,000.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 110,000.00	
#1-93	Certified arborist	Hourly field rate for Certified arborist	80	hour	No Bid		\$ 50.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 9,600.00	
#1-94	Additional laborer	Hourly field rate for Additional laborer, requires Project Manager approval	3000	hour	No Bid		\$ 20.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 135,000.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 240,000.00	

#	Items	Item Description	Quantity	Unit of Measure	Florida Blacktop, Inc		Concrete Works & Paving Inc (Initial Bid and Voluntary Price Reduction)				FG Construction LLC		Weekley Asphalt Paving Inc.	
					Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
#1-195	Sprinkler heads pop-up rotating	Furnish and install Sprinkler heads pop-up rotating	10	each	No Bid	No Bid	\$ 30.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 550.00		
#1-196	Up to 2 inch PVC pipe sch. 40	Furnish and install Up to 2 inch PVC pipe sch. 40	20	linear foot	No Bid	No Bid	\$ 9.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 29.00	\$ 580.00		
#1-197	Backhoe and operator	Backhoe and operator, requires Project Manager approval	1800	hour	No Bid	No Bid	\$ 30.00	\$ 54,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 180,000.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 360,000.00		
#1-198	Dump truck & operator tri-axle 16 CY minimum capacity 4 hr minimum charge	Dump truck & operator tri-axle 16 CY minimum capacity 4 hr minimum charge, requires Project Manager approval	4000	hour	No Bid	No Bid	\$ 30.00	\$ 120,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 400,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 400,000.00		
#1-199	Skid steer and operator (Bobcat)	Skid steer and operator (bobcat), requires Project Manager approval	4000	hour	No Bid	No Bid	\$ 30.00	\$ 120,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 400,000.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 600,000.00		
#1-100	Single post sign less than 12 SF	Furnish and install Single post sign less than 12 SF	30	each	No Bid	No Bid	\$ 250.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 22,500.00		
#1-101	Single post sign less than 12 SF	Install Single post sign less than 12 square feet	10	each	No Bid	No Bid	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 390.00	\$ 3,900.00		
#1-102	Single post sign, Relocate	Relocate Single post sign	10	each	No Bid	No Bid	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 3,000.00		
#1-103	Single post sign, Remove	Remove Single post sign	30	each	No Bid	No Bid	\$ 75.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 900.00		
#1-104	Sign panels, up to 15 SF	Furnish and install Sign panels, up to 15 square feet	20	each	No Bid	No Bid	\$ 225.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 18,000.00		
#1-105	Sign panels, up to 15 SF	Relocate Sign panels, up to 15 square feet	10	each	No Bid	No Bid	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 4,000.00		
#1-106	Sign panels, up to 15 SF	Remove Sign panels, up to 15 square feet	20	each	No Bid	No Bid	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 3,000.00		
#1-107	Retro-reflective pavement markers	Furnish and install Retro-reflective pavement markers	160	each	No Bid	No Bid	\$ 12.50	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 2,400.00		
#1-108	Painted pavement markings standard white solid 4 inch	Furnish and install Painted pavement markings standard white solid 4 inch	50	linear foot	No Bid	No Bid	\$ 4.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 900.00		
#1-109	Painted pavement markings standard blue yellow or white solid 6 inch	Furnish and install Painted pavement markings standard blue yellow or white solid 6 inch	10000	linear foot	No Bid	No Bid	\$ 1.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 15,000.00		
#1-110	Painted pavement markings standard yellow or white solid 12 inch	Furnish and install Painted pavement markings standard yellow or white solid 12 inch	1000	linear foot	No Bid	No Bid	\$ 1.50	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 2.95	\$ 2,950.00		
#1-111	Painted pavement markings standard yellow/white solid 24 inch	Furnish and install Painted pavement markings standard yellow/white solid 24 inch	800	linear foot	No Bid	No Bid	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 3.90	\$ 3,120.00		
#1-112	Painted pavement markings standard white or yellow	Furnish and install Painted pavement markings standard white or yellow	60	linear foot	No Bid	No Bid	\$ 4.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 1,080.00		
#1-113	Painted pavement markings standard white message	Furnish and install Painted pavement markings standard white message	20	each	No Bid	No Bid	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 3,600.00		
#1-114	Painted pavement markings standard white arrows	Furnish and install Painted pavement markings standard white arrows	10	each	No Bid	No Bid	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 2,200.00		
#1-115	Painted pavement markings standard white yield line	Furnish and install Painted pavement markings standard white yield line	50	linear foot	No Bid	No Bid	\$ 4.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 250.00		
#1-116	Painted pavement markings standard white or yellow island nose	Furnish and install Painted pavement markings standard white or yellow island nose	20000	square foot	No Bid	No Bid	\$ 0.25	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 2.90	\$ 58,000.00		
#1-117	Thermoplastic standard yellow or white solid 6 inch	Furnish and install Thermoplastic standard yellow or white solid 6 inch	16000	linear foot	No Bid	No Bid	\$ 4.00	\$ 64,000.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 48,000.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 64,000.00		
#1-118	Thermoplastic standard yellow or white solid 12 inch	Furnish and install Thermoplastic standard yellow or white solid 12 inch	600	linear foot	No Bid	No Bid	\$ 4.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 6.58	\$ 3,948.00		
#1-119	Thermoplastic standard yellow or white solid 24 inch	Furnish and install Thermoplastic standard yellow or white solid 24 inch	200	linear foot	No Bid	No Bid	\$ 6.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 2,000.00		
#1-120	Thermoplastic standard white skip 6 inch	Furnish and install Thermoplastic standard white skip 6 inch	50	linear foot	No Bid	No Bid	\$ 4.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 200.00		
#1-121	Thermoplastic standard white dotted/guideline 6 to 10 gap extension 6 inch	Furnish and install Thermoplastic standard white dotted/guideline 6 to 10 gap extension 6 inch	50	linear foot	No Bid	No Bid	\$ 4.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 200.00		

#	Items	Item Description	Quantity	Unit of Measure	Florida Blacktop, Inc		Concrete Works & Paving Inc (Initial Bid and Voluntary Price Reduction)		FG Construction LLC		Weekley Asphalt Paving Inc.	
					Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
#1-122	Thermoplastic standard white message	Furnish and Install Thermoplastic standard white message	140	each	No Bid		\$ 100.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 70,000.00
#1-123	Thermoplastic standard white arrow	Furnish and Install Thermoplastic standard white arrow	50	each	No Bid		\$ 120.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 12,500.00
#1-124	Thermoplastic	Remove Thermoplastic	550	Square foot	No Bid		\$ 10.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 29.00	\$ 15,950.00
#1-125	Striping for each project (paint)	Minimum charge for striping for each project (paint)	30	each	No Bid		\$ 500.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 135,000.00
#1-126	Striping for each project (thermoplastic)	Minimum charge for striping for each project (thermoplastic)	20	each	No Bid		\$ 900.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 160,000.00
#1-127	Pull & splice box	Install Pull & splice box	4	each	No Bid		\$ 240.00	\$ 960.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 3,900.00	\$ 15,600.00
#1-128	Pull & splice box	Relocate Pull & splice box	4	each	No Bid		\$ 240.00	\$ 960.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 3,600.00
#1-129	Junction box mounted	Furnish and Install Junction box mounted	4	each	No Bid		\$ 440.00	\$ 1,760.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 7,600.00
#1-130	Junction box embedded	Furnish and Install Junction box embedded	4	each	No Bid		\$ 440.00	\$ 1,760.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 9,200.00
#1-131	Junction box	Install Junction box	4	each	No Bid		\$ 200.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 12,000.00
#1-132	Relocate Junction box	Junction box	4	each	No Bid		\$ 200.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 6,000.00
#1-133	1 inch meter box and lid	Install/replace 1 inch meter box and lid (labor only)	20	each	No Bid		\$ 300.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 890.00	\$ 17,800.00
#1-134	dual meter box and lid	Install/replace dual meter box and lid (labor only)	30	each	No Bid		\$ 300.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 1,605.00	\$ 48,150.00
#1-135	2 inch meter box and lid	Install/replace 2 inch meter box and lid (labor only)	2	each	No Bid		\$ 300.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 5,200.00
		Subtotal				\$ 2,194,930.00		\$ 2,249,287.00		\$ 4,355,580.00		\$ 12,187,048.00
		Allowances				\$ 420,000.00		\$ 420,000.00		\$ 420,000.00		\$ 420,000.00
		Total				\$ 2,614,930.00		\$ 2,669,287.00		\$ 4,775,580.00		\$ 12,607,048.00

Note: Items 1-65 and 1-66
reflect a \$5.00 reduction in the
unit price of initial bid.



OFFICE OF ECONOMIC AND SMALL BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT
Governmental Center Annex

115 S. Andrews Avenue, Room A680 • Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301 • 954-357-6400

MEMORANDUM

DATE: May 7, 2025

TO: Alex Jurado, Purchasing Agent Senior
Broward County Purchasing Division

THRU: Sandy-Michael McDonald, Director
Office of Economic and Small Business Development

**SANDY-MICHAEL
MCDONALD**

Digitally signed by SANDY-
MICHAEL MCDONALD
Date: 2025.05.08 13:06:44
-04'00'

FROM: Donna-Ann Knapp, Small Business Development Manager
Office of Economic and Small Business Development

DONNA-ANN KNAPP

Digitally signed by DONNA-
ANN KNAPP
Date: 2025.05.08 12:42:00
-04'00'

**SUBJECT: BID No. PNC2129632B1_ Concrete and Asphalt Restoration Services
County Business Enterprise (CBE) Evaluation**

The Office of Economic and Small Business Development (OESBD) conducted a review of the respondents' compliance to the County Business Enterprise (CBE) requirements for this solicitation. An overview is provided as follows:

CBE Goal for this project: 25%

Met the CBE Requirements:

<u>Firm Name</u>	<u>Category</u>	<u>Percentage</u>
Concrete Works & Paving Inc (Prime)	non-CBE	50.00%
OMB, LLC	CBE	50.00%

Total Bid Amount: \$2,249,487.00

CBE Participation: **50.00%**

FG Construction dba FGC (Prime)	non-CBE	
J & D Concrete Works Corp	CBE	10.00%
Line Design Solutions LLC	CBE	1.00%
Rapid Milling & Paving LLC	CBE	6.00%
FLG Services Inc.	CBE	8.00%
		25.00%

Total Bid Amount: \$4,355,580.00

CBE Participation: **25.00%**

Met the CBE Requirements:

<u>Firm Name</u>	<u>Category</u>	<u>Percentage</u>
Florida Blacktop Inc (Prime)	CBE	85.00%
		85.00%

Total Bid Amount: \$2,194,930.00 CBE

Participation: **85.00%**

Weekley Asphalt Paving, Inc (Prime)	non-CBE	
Moore Walters & Associates MBE		
Construction/Engineering Consultants	CBE	25.00%
		25.00%

Total Bid Amount: \$12,187,048.00

CBE Participation: **25.00%**

CBE Compliance Comments:

Weekley Asphalt Paving, Inc submitted LOIs with their bid response that meet the established goal. Weekley Asphalt Paving, Inc, is compliant with the CBE requirements of the solicitation.

Concrete Works & Paving Inc, FG Construction dba FGC, and Florida Blacktop Inc., submitted incomplete Letters of Intent (LOIs) with their respective bid responses. The firms were each given three (3) business days to provide LOIs that meet the established 25% CBE goal or provide documentation of their respective Good Faith Efforts.

Concrete Works & Paving Inc, FG Construction dba FGC, and Florida Blacktop Inc., all responded within the stipulated timeframe and provided Letters of Intent (LOIs) that meet the established goal. **Concrete Works & Paving Inc, FG Construction dba FGC, and Florida Blacktop Inc.,** are all compliant with the CBE requirements of the solicitation.

cc: Maribel Feliciano, Assistant Director, OESBD
Tabitha Pope, Small Business Development Specialist, OESBD



TO: Alex Jurado
Purchasing Division
FROM: Mark Darmanin, Director
Water and Wastewater Operations Division
SUBJECT: Solicitation No.: PNC2129632B1 Concrete and Asphalt Restoration Services

Recommended Vendor: Concrete Works & Paving Inc
Recommended Group(s)/Line Item(s): 1-1 through 1-135
Initial Award Amount: \$2,669,487.00 Potential Total Amount: \$6,673,717.50
Initial Contract Term: Two Years Contract Term, including Renewals: Five Years

CONCURRENCE:

☒ The agency has reviewed Vendor's response(s) for specification compliance and Vendor responsibility, which includes license requirements (if applicable). I have reviewed all documents including the Vendor Questionnaire and after careful evaluation, I concur with recommendation for award to the Vendor.

FINANCIAL BACKGROUND/D & B REPORT: (check one)

☒ I am satisfied with the Vendor's financial background and/or rating and payment performance.
☐ Not applicable Provide explanation if choosing this option

LITIGATION HISTORY: (check one)

☒ I have reviewed the Litigation History Form and there is no issue of concern.
☐ Refer to additional information from the Office of the County Attorney to address an issue/concern.

PAST PERFORMANCE: (check all that apply)

I have reviewed the Vendor's past Performance Evaluations in ContractsCentral and:

☒ Vendor received an overall rating ≥ 2.59 on all evaluations.
☒ No evaluations within the past three years contained any items rated a score of 2 or less.
☐ Vendor received a rating ≤ 2.59 on an evaluation(s). Refer to additional information.
☐ Vendor received a score of ≤ 2 on an individual item(s). Refer to additional information.
☐ Past evaluations are not relevant to the scope of this contract.
☐ No past Performance Evaluations exist in ContractsCentral.

AND

☒ Reference Verification Forms are attached.

OR

☐ Reference Verification Forms are not required: Commodity only purchase (less than \$250,000); Service less than \$100,000 and the Vendor has a Performance Evaluation within the past three years.

NON-CONCURRENCE:

☐ I do not concur. Detailed reason for non-concurrence is attached, including the reference to any bid requirement.

TYPED NAME OF SIGNER: Carlos Garcia TITLE: Construction Project Management Supervisor
(Individual authorized to administer the contract.)

SIGNATURE: Carlos Garcia Digitally signed by Carlos Garcia
Date: 2025.04.30 14:53:13 -04'00' DATE: 4/30/25

Page 2 of 2
Concurrence: PNC2129632B1, Concrete Asphalt Restoration Services

TYPED NAME OF SIGNER: Mark Darmanin TITLE: Director, WWOD

SIGNATURE: **Mark Darmanin** Digitally signed by Mark Darmanin
Date: 2025.04.30 17:18:22 -04'00' DATE:



Vendor Reference Verification Form for Bids and Quotes

Broward County Solicitation No. and Title: PNC2129632B1 - Concrete and Asphalt Restoration Services

Reference for (Name of Firm): Concrete Works & Paving Inc

Organization/Firm Name providing reference: City of Cooper City, Utilities Department

Contact Name: Michael Stanton

Title: Utilities Superintendent

Contact Email: MSTANTON@COOPERCITYFL.ORG

Contact Phone: (954) 434-4300

Name of Referenced Project: Piggyback PNC2123416B1_1 Concrete & Asphalt Restoration Services

Contract No. N/A

Contract Amount: 200,000.00

Date Services Provided: 6/14/22-6/20/25

(list date range or date services began until "current")

Vendor's role in Project: ☒ Prime Vendor ☐ Subconsultant/Subcontractor

Would you use this vendor again? ☒ Yes ☐ No If No, please specify in Additional Comments (below).

Description of services provided by Vendor:

Scope of work includes concrete and asphalt restoration services, including repair/maintenance of roadway systems, concrete sidewalk repairs, driveway repairs, landscape restoration, pavement marking restoration and maintenance of traffic.

Please rate your experience with the referenced Vendor:

	Needs Improvement	Satisfactory	Excellent	Not Applicable
1. Vendor's Quality of Service	☐	☐	☒	☐
a. Responsive	☐	☐	☒	☐
b. Accuracy	☐	☐	☒	☐
c. Deliverables	☐	☐	☒	☐
2. Vendor's Organization:	☐	☐	☒	☐
a. Staff expertise	☐	☐	☒	☐
b. Professionalism	☐	☐	☒	☐
c. Turnover	☐	☐	☐	☒
3. Timeliness of:	☐	☐	☒	☐
a. Project	☐	☐	☒	☐
b. Deliverables	☐	☐	☒	☐

Additional Comments: (provide on additional sheet if needed)

References Checked By

Name: Yolanda McGee

Title: Contract/Grant Administrator

Division/Department: Water and Wastewater Operations

Date of Verification: 04/28/2025



Vendor Reference Verification Form for Bids and Quotes

Broward County Solicitation No. and Title: PNC2129632B1 - Concrete and Asphalt Restoration Services	
Reference for (Name of Firm): Concrete Works & Paving Inc	
Organization/Firm Name providing reference: City of Hollywood Engineering Department	
Contact Name: Jose D. Garcia	Title: Senior Project Manager
Contact Email: JGARCIA@HOLLYWOODFL.ORG	Contact Phone: (954) 921-3900
Name of Referenced Project: Piggyback PNC2123416B1_1 Concrete & Asphalt Restoration Services (BPA PA600509)	
Contract No. N/A	Contract Amount: 3,000,000.00
Date Services Provided: 6/1/22-6/20/25	
(list date range or date services began until "current")	

Vendor's role in Project: ☒ Prime Vendor ☐ Subconsultant/Subcontractor

Would you use this vendor again? ☒ Yes ☐ No If No, please specify in Additional Comments (below).

Description of services provided by Vendor:

Scope of work includes concrete and asphalt restoration services, including repair/maintenance of roadway systems, concrete sidewalk repairs, driveway repairs, landscape restoration, pavement marking restoration and maintenance of traffic.

Please rate your experience with the referenced Vendor:	Needs Improvement	Satisfactory	Excellent	Not Applicable
1. Vendor's Quality of Service	☐	☐	☒	☐
a. Responsive	☐	☐	☒	☐
b. Accuracy	☐	☐	☒	☐
c. Deliverables	☐	☐	☒	☐
2. Vendor's Organization:	☐	☐	☒	☐
a. Staff expertise	☐	☐	☒	☐
b. Professionalism	☐	☐	☒	☐
c. Turnover	☐	☐	☒	☐
3. Timeliness of:	☐	☐	☒	☐
a. Project	☐	☐	☒	☐
b. Deliverables	☐	☐	☒	☐

Additional Comments: (provide on additional sheet if needed)

The Engineering, Transportation and Mobility Division, City of Hollywood is very pleased with the overall quality of work done by Concrete Works and Paving, very professional and responsive, finishing all projects withing the original construction schedule and with excellent quatily.

References Checked By

Name: Yolanda McGee

Title: Contract/Grant Administrator

Division/Department: Water and Wastewater Operations

Date of Verification: 04/24/2025



Vendor Reference Verification Form for Bids and Quotes

Broward County Solicitation No. and Title: PNC2129632B1 - Concrete and Asphalt Restoration Services

Reference for (Name of Firm): Concrete Works & Paving Inc

Organization/Firm Name providing reference: City of Lauderhill Utilities Department

Contact Name: Herb Johnson

Title: Utilities Director

Contact Email: HJOHNSON@LAUDERHILL-FL.GOV

Contact Phone: (954) 730-4207

Name of Referenced Project: RFP 2023-001 Sidewalk Installation

Contract No. N/A

Contract Amount: 300,000.00

Date Services Provided: 1/25/23-Current

(list date range or date services began until "current")

Vendor's role in Project: ☒ Prime Vendor ☐ Subconsultant/Subcontractor

Would you use this vendor again? ☒ Yes ☐ No If No, please specify in Additional Comments (below).

Description of services provided by Vendor:

Supply and installation/construction of concrete sidewalk, pads, curbs, speed humps and minor asphalt repair or installation that conforms to the City of Lauderhill's specifications.

Please rate your experience with the referenced Vendor:

	Needs Improvement	Satisfactory	Excellent	Not Applicable
1. Vendor's Quality of Service	☐	☒	☐	☐
a. Responsive	☐	☒	☐	☐
b. Accuracy	☐	☒	☐	☐
c. Deliverables	☐	☒	☐	☐
2. Vendor's Organization:	☐	☒	☐	☐
a. Staff expertise	☐	☒	☐	☐
b. Professionalism	☐	☒	☐	☐
c. Turnover	☐	☒	☐	☐
3. Timeliness of:	☐	☒	☐	☐
a. Project	☐	☒	☐	☐
b. Deliverables	☐	☒	☐	☐

Additional Comments: (provide on additional sheet if needed)

References Checked By

Name: Yolanda McGee

Title: Contract/Grant Administrator

Division/Department: Water and Wastewater Operations

Date of Verification: 04/30/2025

Price Analysis

Bid No. PNC2129632B1 Concrete and Asphalt Restoration Services

Bid Posted: March 18, 2025

Bid Opened: April 18, 2025

Bid Submittals: 4



Concrete Works & Paving Inc (Initial Bid and Voluntary Price Reduction)					WWS Engineer's Estimate dated 11/4/2024				
No.	Item	Item Description	Quantity	Unit of Measure	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	% Difference
#1-1	Standard mobilization for asphalt work	Standard mobilization for asphalt work	160	each	\$ 180.00	\$ 28,800.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 48,000.00	-40%
#1-2	Standard mobilization for concrete work	Standard mobilization for concrete work	140	each	\$ 300.00	\$ 42,000.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 56,000.00	-25%
#1-3	Standard mobilization for paver work	Standard mobilization for paver work	6	each	\$ 300.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 3,150.00	-43%
#1-4	Emergency call out mobilization within 4 hours	Emergency call out mobilization within 4 hours, 24/7/365	10	each	\$ 300.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	-85%
#1-5	Traffic control officer	Hourly field rate for traffic control officer	16	hour	\$ 12.50	\$ 200.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 288.00	-31%
#1-6	Work zone sign, Furnish and Install	Furnish and Install work zone sign	1600	day	\$ 1.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 2,400.00	-33%
#1-7	Business sign, Furnish and Install	Furnish and Install bussiness sign	4	each	\$ 5.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 24.00	-17%
#1-8	Barrier wall temporary waterfilled up to 30 days	Furnish and Install Barrier wall temporary waterfilled up to 30 days	20	linear foot	\$ 5.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 120.00	-17%
#1-9	Temporary concrete barrier wall	Relocate temporary concrete barrier wall	20	linear foot	\$ 7.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 180.00	-22%
#1-10	Temporary waterfilled barrier wall	Relocate temporary waterfilled barrier wall	20	linear foot	\$ 9.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 220.00	-18%
#1-11	Barricade temporary types I II DI VP & drum	Furnish and Install Barricade temporary types I II DI VP & drum	1600	day	\$ 1.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 2,400.00	-33%
#1-12	Barricade temporary type III 6 foot	Furnish and Install Barricade temporary type III 6 foot	200	day	\$ 3.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 800.00	-25%
#1-13	Traffic cones	Traffic cones, Furnish and Install	15000	day	\$ 1.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 1.30	\$ 19,500.00	-23%
#1-14	Advance warning arrow panels	Furnish and Install Advance warning arrow panels	70	day	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 31.50	\$ 2,205.00	-21%
#1-15	Portable changeable message sign temporary	Furnish and Install Portable changeable message sign temporary	10	day	\$ 30.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 400.00	-25%
#1-16	FDOT certified flag person	Hourly rate for FDOT certified flag person	1600	hour	\$ 20.00	\$ 32,000.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 40,000.00	-20%
#1-17	Sediment barrier	Furnish and Install Sediment barrier	60	linear foot	\$ 3.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 240.00	-25%
#1-18	Floating turbidity barrier	Furnish and Install Floating turbidity barrier	60	linear foot	\$ 7.00	\$ 420.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 540.00	-22%
#1-19	Staked turbidity barrier - nylon reinforced PVC	Furnish and Install Staked turbidity barrier - nylon reinforced PVC	60	linear foot	\$ 2.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 15,000.00	-99%
#1-20	Mowing	Mowing, all inclusive	2	acre	\$ 75.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 190.00	-21%
#1-21	Utility locating and excavation test hole	Utility locating and excavation test hole, all inclusive	2	each	\$ 250.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 320.00	\$ 640.00	-22%
#1-22	Engineering work, including signed & sealed drawings	Hourly rate for Engineering work, including signed & sealed drawings	400	hour	\$ 30.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 38.00	\$ 15,200.00	-21%
#1-23	Curb or curb and gutter removal	Remove and dispose Curb or curb and gutter, all inclusive	1600	linear foot	\$ 6.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 7.50	\$ 12,000.00	-20%
#1-24	Concrete pavement removal, 4 inches	Remove and dispose existing 4 inches concrete pavement, all inclusive	1400	square yard	\$ 13.00	\$ 18,200.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 21,000.00	-13%
#1-25	Concrete pavement removal , 6 inches	Remove and dispose existing 6 inches concrete pavement, all inclusive	600	square yard	\$ 40.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 9,000.00	167%

Concrete Works & Paving Inc (Initial					WWS Engineer's Estimate dated 11/4/2024				
No.	Item	Item Description	Quantity	Unit of Measure	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	% Difference
#1-54	Concrete class NS gravity wall	Furnish and Install Concrete class NS gravity wall	10	cubic yard	\$ 250.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 340.00	\$ 3,400.00	-26%
#1-55	concrete class I	Furnish concrete class I	1000	cubic yard	\$ 60.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 370.00	\$ 370,000.00	-84%
#1-56	concrete class II culverts, endwalls, retaining walls	Furnish concrete class II culverts, endwalls, retaining walls	40	cubic yard	\$ 200.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 530.00	\$ 21,200.00	-62%
#1-57	Reinforcing steel	Furnish and Install Reinforcing steel	14000	pound	\$ 1.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 2.75	\$ 38,500.00	-64%
#1-58	Inlets closed flume	Furnish Inlets closed flume	4	each	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 10,000.00	-20%
#1-59	Inlets	Adjust Inlet	4	each	\$ 200.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 10,000.00	-92%
#1-60	Manhole	Adjust Manhole	10	each	\$ 200.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 25,000.00	-92%
#1-61	Manhole utilities	Adjust Manhole adjust utilities	10	each	\$ 300.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 780.00	\$ 7,800.00	-62%
#1-62	Valve boxes adjust	Adjust Valve boxes	40	each	\$ 200.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 12,000.00	-33%
#1-63	Drainage structures miscellaneous adjust	Adjust Drainage structures miscellaneous	10	each	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 780.00	\$ 7,800.00	-87%
#1-64	Pipe handrail- guiderail aluminum	Furnish and Install Pipe handrail- guiderail aluminum	100	linear foot	\$ 45.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 210.00	\$ 21,000.00	-79%
#1-65	New concrete curb & gutter type E	Furnish and Install New concrete curb & gutter type E	20	linear foot	\$ 45.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 31.50	\$ 630.00	43%
#1-66	New Concrete curb & gutter special	Furnish and Install New Concrete curb & gutter special	20	linear foot	\$ 45.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 31.50	\$ 630.00	43%
#1-67	New Concrete curb & gutter type F	Furnish and Install New Concrete curb & gutter type F	150	linear foot	\$ 50.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 52.50	\$ 7,875.00	-5%
#1-68	New Concrete curb type D	Furnish and Install New Concrete curb type D	500	linear foot	\$ 36.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 31.50	\$ 15,750.00	14%
#1-69	Concrete valley gutter	Furnish and Install New Concrete valley gutter	40	linear foot	\$ 40.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 36.75	\$ 1,470.00	9%
#1-70	Shoulder gutter (concrete), 10 linear feet minimum	Furnish and Install Shoulder gutter (concrete), 10 linear feet minimum	40	linear foot	\$ 725.00	\$ 29,000.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 21,000.00	38%
#1-71	Concrete sidewalk, up to 6 in thick, 3000 psi, 11 Square Yard min	Furnish and Install Concrete sidewalk, up to 6 in thick, 3000 psi, 11 Square Yard min	60	square yard	\$ 500.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 262.50	\$ 15,750.00	90%
#1-72	Concrete sidewalk 4 inch thick 3000 PSI	Furnish and InstallConcrete sidewalk 4 inch thick 3000 PSI	150	square yard	\$ 125.00	\$ 18,750.00	\$ 89.25	\$ 13,387.50	40%
#1-73	Concrete sidewalk 6 inch thick 3000 PSI	Furnish and Install Concrete sidewalk 6 inch thick 3000 PSI	1000	square yard	\$ 114.00	\$ 114,000.00	\$ 94.50	\$ 94,500.00	21%
#1-74	Concrete sidewalk 10 inch thick 3000 PSI	Furnish and Install Concrete sidewalk 10 inch thick 3000 PSI	10	square yard	\$ 76.50	\$ 765.00	\$ 99.75	\$ 997.50	-23%
#1-75	Concrete sidewalk 12 inch thick 3000 PSI	Furnish and Install Concrete sidewalk 12 inch thick 3000 PSI	20	square yard	\$ 90.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 2,100.00	-14%
#1-76	Concrete driveway 6 inch thick 4000 PSI	Furnish and Install Concrete driveway 6 inch thick 4000 PSI	30	square yard	\$ 121.00	\$ 3,630.00	\$ 99.75	\$ 2,992.50	21%
#1-77	Concrete driveway 12 inch thick 4000 PSI	Furnish and Install Concrete driveway 12 inch thick 4000 PSI	10	square yard	\$ 90.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 115.50	\$ 1,155.00	-22%
#1-78	Concrete driveway 6 inch thick 5000 PSI	Furnish and Install Concrete driveway 6 inch thick 5000 PSI	20	square yard	\$ 90.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 2,100.00	-14%
#1-79	Concrete driveway 12 inch thick 5000 PSI	Furnish and Install Concrete driveway 12 inch thick 5000 PSI	200	square yard	\$ 94.00	\$ 18,800.00	\$ 126.00	\$ 25,200.00	-25%
#1-80	Pavers architectural roadway	Remove and Replace existing Pavers architectural roadway	60	square yard	\$ 100.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 56.70	\$ 3,402.00	76%
#1-81	Pavers architectural sidewalk	Remove and Replace existing Pavers architectural sidewalk	200	square yard	\$ 40.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 56.70	\$ 11,340.00	-29%
#1-82	Detectable warning on existing walking surface retrofit	Furnish and Install Detectable warning on existing walking surface retrofit	50	square foot	\$ 22.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 31.50	\$ 1,575.00	-30%
#1-83	Detectable warning on existing walking surface cast-in-place	Furnish and Install Detectable warning on existing walking surface cast-in-place	50	square foot	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 42.00	\$ 2,100.00	-29%
#1-84	ADA ramp single direction	Furnish and Install ADA ramp single direction	10	each	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 3,675.00	\$ 36,750.00	-46%
#1-85	ADA ramp two-direction	Furnish and Install ADA ramp two-direction	4	each	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 16,800.00	-29%
#1-86	Performance turf sod	Furnish and Install Performance turf sod	600	square yard	\$ 4.67	\$ 2,802.00	\$ 9.45	\$ 5,670.00	-51%

Concrete Works & Paving Inc (Initial					WWS Engineer's Estimate dated 11/4/2024				
No.	Item	Item Description	Quantity	Unit of Measure	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	% Difference
#1-87	Fill Sand	Furnish and Install Fill Sand	60	cubic yard	\$ 120.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 236.25	\$ 14,175.00	-49%
#1-88	Mulch replacement	Furnish and Install Mulch replacement	30	cubic yard	\$ 40.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 50.40	\$ 1,512.00	-21%
#1-89	Tree removal crew (3 people minimum)	Hourly field rate for Tree removal crew (3 people minimum)	600	hour	\$ 30.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 63,000.00	-71%
#1-90	Tree trimming crew (3 people minimum)	Hourly field rate for Tree trimming crew (3 people minimum)	600	hour	\$ 30.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 63,000.00	-71%
#1-91	Root barrier	Furnish and Install Root barrier	10	linear foot	\$ 11.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 15.75	\$ 157.50	-30%
#1-92	Carpentry work	Hourly field rate for Carpentry work	1000	hour	\$ 64.00	\$ 64,000.00	\$ 126.00	\$ 126,000.00	-49%
#1-93	Certified arborist	Hourly field rate for Certified arborist	80	hour	\$ 50.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 78.75	\$ 6,300.00	-37%
#1-94	Additional laborer	Hourly field rate for Additional laborer, requires Project Manager approval	3000	hour	\$ 20.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 26.25	\$ 78,750.00	-24%
#1-95	Sprinkler heads pop-up rotating	Furnish and Install Sprinkler heads pop-up rotating	10	each	\$ 30.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 42.00	\$ 420.00	-29%
#1-96	Up to 2 inch PVC pipe sch. 40	Furnish and Install Up to 2 inch PVC pipe sch. 40	20	linear foot	\$ 9.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 12.60	\$ 252.00	-29%
#1-97	Backhoe and operator	Backhoe and operator, requires Project Manager approval	1800	hour	\$ 30.00	\$ 54,000.00	\$ 131.25	\$ 236,250.00	-77%
#1-98	Dump truck & operator tri-axle 16 CY minimum capacity 4 hr minimum charge	Dump truck & operator tri-axle 16 CY minimum capacity 4 hr minimum charge, requires Project Manager approval	4000	hour	\$ 30.00	\$ 120,000.00	\$ 126.00	\$ 504,000.00	-76%
#1-99	Skid steer and operator (bobcat)	Skid steer and operator (bobcat), requires Project Manager approval	4000	hour	\$ 30.00	\$ 120,000.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 420,000.00	-71%
#1-100	Single post sign less than 12 SF	Furnish and Install Single post sign less than 12 SF	30	each	\$ 250.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 420.00	\$ 12,600.00	-40%
#1-101	Single post sign less than 12 SF	Install Single post sign less than 12 square feet	10	each	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 210.00	\$ 2,100.00	-52%
#1-102	Single post sign, Relocate	Relocate Single post sign	10	each	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 210.00	\$ 2,100.00	-52%
#1-103	Single post sign, Remove	Remove Single post sign	30	each	\$ 75.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 157.50	\$ 4,725.00	-52%
#1-104	Sign panels, up to 15 SF	Furnish and Install Sign panels, up to 15 square feet	20	each	\$ 225.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 262.50	\$ 5,250.00	-14%
#1-105	Sign panels, up to 15 SF	Relocate Sign panels, up to 15 square feet	10	each	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 157.50	\$ 1,575.00	-37%
#1-106	Sign panels, up to 15 SF	Remove Sign panels, up to 15 square feet	20	each	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 157.50	\$ 3,150.00	-68%
#1-107	Retro-reflective pavement markers	Furnish and Install Retro-reflective pavement markers	160	each	\$ 12.50	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 10.50	\$ 1,680.00	19%
#1-108	Painted pavement markings standard white solid 4 inch	Furnish and Install Painted pavement markings standard white solid 4 inch	50	linear foot	\$ 4.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 50.00	300%
#1-109	Painted pavement markings standard blue yellow or white solid 6 inch	Furnish and Install Painted pavement markings standard blue yellow or white solid 6 inch	10000	linear foot	\$ 1.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 15,000.00	-33%
#1-110	Painted pavement markings standard yellow or white solid 12 inch	Furnish and Install Painted pavement markings standard yellow or white solid 12 inch	1000	linear foot	\$ 1.50	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 2,000.00	-25%
#1-111	Painted pavement markings standard yellow/white solid 24 inch	Furnish and Install Painted pavement markings standard yellow/white solid 24 inch	800	linear foot	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 2,000.00	-20%
#1-112	Painted pavement markings standard white or yellow	Furnish and Install Painted pavement markings standard white or yellow	60	linear foot	\$ 4.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 90.00	167%
#1-113	Painted pavement markings standard white message	Furnish and Install Painted pavement markings standard white message	20	each	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 262.50	\$ 5,250.00	-62%
#1-114	Painted pavement markings standard white arrows	Furnish and Install Painted pavement markings standard white arrows	10	each	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 157.50	\$ 1,575.00	-37%
#1-115	Painted pavement markings standard white yield line	Furnish and Install Painted pavement markings standard white yield line	50	linear foot	\$ 4.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 75.00	167%

Concrete Works & Paving Inc (Initial				WWS Engineer's Estimate dated 11/4/2024			
No.	Item	Item Description	Quantity	Unit of Measure	Unit Price	Total	% Difference
#1-116	Painted pavement markings standard white or yellow island nose	Furnish and Install Painted pavement markings standard white or yellow island nose	20000	square foot	\$ 0.25	\$ 5,000.00	-88%
#1-117	Thermoplastic standard yellow or white solid 6 inch	Furnish and Install Thermoplastic standard yellow or white solid 6 inch	16000	linear foot	\$ 4.00	\$ 64,000.00	-24%
#1-118	Thermoplastic standard yellow or white solid 12 inch	Furnish and Install Thermoplastic standard yellow or white solid 12 inch	600	linear foot	\$ 4.00	\$ 2,400.00	33%
#1-119	Thermoplastic standard yellow or white solid 24 inch	Furnish and Install Thermoplastic standard yellow or white solid 24 inch	200	linear foot	\$ 6.00	\$ 1,200.00	50%
#1-120	Thermoplastic standard white skip 6 inch	Furnish and Install Thermoplastic standard white skip 6 inch	50	linear foot	\$ 4.00	\$ 200.00	-20%
#1-121	Thermoplastic standard white dotted/guideline 6 to 10 gap extension 6 inch	Furnish and Install Thermoplastic standard white dotted/guideline 6 to 10 gap extension 6 inch	50	linear foot	\$ 4.00	\$ 200.00	-20%
#1-122	Thermoplastic standard white message	Furnish and Install Thermoplastic standard white message	140	each	\$ 100.00	\$ 14,000.00	-68%
#1-123	Thermoplastic standard white arrow	Furnish and Install Thermoplastic standard white arrow	50	each	\$ 120.00	\$ 6,000.00	-54%
#1-124	Thermoplastic	Remove Thermoplastic	550	square foot	\$ 10.00	\$ 5,500.00	11%
#1-125	Striping for each project (paint)	Minimum charge for striping for each project (paint)	30	each	\$ 500.00	\$ 15,000.00	-52%
#1-126	Striping for each project (thermoplastic)	Minimum charge for striping for each project (thermoplastic)	20	each	\$ 900.00	\$ 18,000.00	-66%
#1-127	Pull & splice box	Install Pull & splice box	4	each	\$ 240.00	\$ 960.00	-24%
#1-128	Pull & splice box	Relocate Pull & splice box	4	each	\$ 240.00	\$ 960.00	-54%
#1-129	Juction box mounted	Furnish and Install Juction box mounted	4	each	\$ 440.00	\$ 1,760.00	-72%
#1-130	Juction box embedded	Furnish and Install Juction box embedded	4	each	\$ 440.00	\$ 1,760.00	-72%
#1-131	Juction box	Install Juction box	4	each	\$ 200.00	\$ 800.00	-24%
#1-132	Relocate Juction box	Juction box	4	each	\$ 200.00	\$ 800.00	-62%
#1-133	1 inch meter box and lid	Install/replace 1 inch meter box and lid (labor only)	20	each	\$ 300.00	\$ 6,000.00	-37%
#1-134	dual meter box and lid	Install/replace dual meter box and lid (labor only)	30	each	\$ 300.00	\$ 9,000.00	-37%
#1-135	2 inch meter box and lid	Install/replace 2 inch meter box and lid (labor only)	2	each	\$ 300.00	\$ 600.00	-37%
Subtotal					\$	2,249,287.00	-49%
Allowances					\$	420,000.00	
Total					\$	2,669,287.00	-45%

- 1.) Concrete Works & Paving Inc total bid amount is 45% less than the Water and Wastewater Services Engineer's Estimate.
- 2.) Concrete Works & Paving Inc offered a voluntary price reduction on Line Items 1-65 through 1-66.
- 3.) Prices have been determined fair and reasonable based on the estimate provided by WWS.